

Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *petitioners*

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT, ET AL., *respondents*

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *petitioners*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL., *respondents*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF SOCIAL SCIENCE SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT REEVES ANDERSON ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 370 Seventeenth St. Suite 4400 Denver, CO 80202 (303) 863-1000	AZIZ HUQ <i>Counsel of Record</i> The University of Chicago 1111 E. 60th Street Chicago, IL 60622 (773) 702-9566 huq@uchicago.edu
ANTON A. WARE GEORGE F. LANGENDORF ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 3 Embarcadero Ctr, Fl. 10 San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 471-3100	FARHANA KHERA JOHNATHAN SMITH SIRINE SHEBAYA MUSLIM ADVOCATES P.O. Box 66408 Washington, DC 20035 (415) 692-1484

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	5
I. This Court regularly parses the text of government orders for evidence of unconstitutional animus.	5
II. Evidence of anti-Muslim animus is present on the face of the Executive Order.	9
A. The term “honor killings” conveys a negative stereotype of Muslims as violent and uncivilized.	10
B. The reference to “honor killings” reveals a discriminatory intent behind EO-2.	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 6, 7, 15
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	8
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	5
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6, 9
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	7, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6, 16, 17
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	8

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) 5

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.
v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 9

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 7, 8, 16

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 8

Yates v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 7

Statutes and Regulations

Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist
Entry Into the United States
 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)

 § 1 2, 9, 10

 § 5(b)..... 17

 § 10(iii) 3, 9, 10

Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist
Entry Into the United States
 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)

 § 1(e)..... 17

 § 11 3

 § 11(a)(iii)..... 9, 10

Other Authorities

LILA ABU-LUGHOD, DO MUSLIM WOMEN
 NEED SAVING? (2013)..... 10, 13–14

K.M. Devries et al., *The Global Prevalence of*
Intimate Partner Violence Against
Women, 340 SCIENCE 1527 (2013) 12, 14

- Mattias Ekman, *Online Islamophobia and the Politics of Fear: Manufacturing the Green Scare*, 38 *ETHNIC & RACIAL STUD.* 1986 (2015) 14
- KATHERINE PRATT EWING, *STOLEN HONOR: STIGMATIZING MUSLIM MEN IN BERLIN* (2008) 10–11
- The Gallup Coexist Index 2009: A Global Study of Interfaith Relations* (2009), <https://goo.gl/VXBqE9> 14–15
- Aisha Gill, *Honor Killings and the Quest for Justice in Black and Minority Ethnic Communities in the United Kingdom*, 20 *CRIM. JUST. POL'Y REV.* 475 (2009)..... 12–13, 14
- Inderpal Grewal, *Outsourcing Patriarchy: Feminist Encounters, Transnational Mediations and the Crime of 'Honour Killings,'* 15 *INT'L FEMINIST J. POL.* 1 (2013) 13
- Chad Groening, *Ignoring Root of 'Honor Killings' Dangerous*, *ONE NEWS NOW* (Nov. 4, 2009), <https://goo.gl/Bm6Uzy> 13
- Brittany E. Hayes et al., *An Exploratory Study of Honor Crimes in the United States*, 31 *J. FAM. VIOLENCE* 303 (2016) 12, 16
- Jon Hurwitz & Mark Peffley, *Playing the Race Card in the Post-Willie Horton Era: The Impact of Racialized Code Words on Support for Punitive Crime Policy*, 69 *PUB. OPINION Q.* 99 (2005) 15

Anna C. Korteweg & Gökçe Yurdakul, United Nations Research Institute for Social Development, <i>Religion, Culture and Politicization of Honour-Related Violence: A Critical Analysis of Media and Policy Debates in Western Europe and North America</i> (Oct. 2010), https://goo.gl/YUC8p1	11–12
RANDALL KENNEDY, INTERRACIAL INTIMACIES: SEX, MARRIAGE, IDENTITY, AND ADOPTION (2003)	15
Paola Loriggio, <i>Shafia Murders: Imams Issue Fatwa Against Honour Killings, Domestic Violence</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Feb. 4, 2012), https://goo.gl/vyjdeE	14
TALI MENDELBERG, THE RACE CARD: CAMPAIGN STRATEGY, IMPLICIT MESSAGING, AND THE NORM OF EQUALITY (2001)	15
Joshua Rhett Miller, <i>Beheading in New York Appears to be Honor Killing, Experts Say</i> , FOX NEWS (Feb. 17, 2009), https://goo.gl/8Tsmu3	11
ANNE NORTON, ON THE MUSLIM QUESTION (2013)	12
SHERENE RAZACK, CASTING OUT: THE EVICTION OF MUSLIMS FROM WESTERN LAW AND POLITICS (2008)	13
U.S. State Department Country Reports on Terrorism 2015 (June 2016), https://www.state.gov/documents/ organization/258249.pdf	17

- Leti Volpp, *Framing Cultural Difference: Immigrant Women and Discourses of Tradition*, 22 DIFFERENCES: J. OF FEMINIST CULTURAL STUD. 90 (2011)..... 11
- Nicholas A. Valentino et al., *Cues That Matter: How Political Ads Prime Racial Attitudes During Campaigns*, 96 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 75 (2002) 15
- Benjamin Weinthal, *Suspected 'Honor Killing' Stokes German Fears About Customs, Crimes of Middle Eastern Refugees*, FOX NEWS WORLD (Oct. 9, 2015), <https://goo.gl/TH7EQq> 13
